

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 18-8027 and 18-8029

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.  
Petitioner-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
Intervenors-Appellees,

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, ET AL.,  
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Wyoming

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.  
Petitioner-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, ET AL.,  
Intervenors-Appellees,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
Intervenors-Appellees.

The Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl

District Court Nos. 2:16-cv-00280-  
SWS, 2:16-cv-00285

**APPELLEES WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE AND INDEPENDENT  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S RESPONSE TO  
APPELLANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
REASONS A SEPARATE BRIEF IS NECESSARY .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Waste Prevention Rule is BLM’s Unlawful Attempt to Regulate Air Quality, An Authority Exclusively Vested with States and EPA. ....	4
II. Judge Skavdahl’s Stay Order is a Reasonable Solution to Problems of the Appellants’ Own Making. ....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The District Court Did Not Determine this Case is Prudentially Unripe or Prudentially Moot.....	13
II. This Case Cannot be Dismissed as Prudentially Unripe. ....	14
III. This Case Cannot be Dismissed as Prudentially Moot.....	17
IV. If the Court Determines the Stay Order was Improperly Issued, the Proper Remedy is to Remand the Stay Order to the District Court. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961).....	19, 20
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	14
<i>Am. Family Life Ass. Co. of Columbus v. Fed. Comm’n Comm’n</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 140 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Sec. Bancorp &amp; Sec. Nat’l Bank</i> , 454 U.S. 1118 (1981).....	19
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7, 18
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7, 18
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-03804-EDL (N.D. Cal. filed July 5, 2017).....	7
<i>N. Dakota Rural Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 636 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Reich v. Contractors Welding of W. New York, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Zinke</i> , No. 3:17-cv-03885 (N.D. Cal. filed July 10, 2017).....	7

*Thomas Sysco Food Servs. v. Martin*,  
 983 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1993) .....20

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....19

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....18

*Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) .....17, 18

*Wyoming v. Zinke*,  
 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) .....14, 15, 19

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 705.....10

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q .....4, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

43 C.F.R. § 3179.7 .....5

43 C.F.R. § 3179.9 .....5

43 C.F.R. § 3179.201 .....5

43 C.F.R. § 3179.202 .....5

43 C.F.R. § 3179.203 .....5

43 C.F.R. §§ 3179.301–305 .....5

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....*passim*

81 Fed. Reg. at 83,019–21 .....5

82 Fed. Reg. 27,430 (June 15, 2017) .....6

82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017).....7, 8

82 Fed. Reg. at 58,056 .....15

83 Fed. Reg. 7,924 (Feb. 22, 2018) .....8, 11, 17, 18

83 Fed. Reg. at 7,927 .....6

18A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4445  
(2d ed.) .....21

EPA, *Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990–  
2014 2-3* (2016).....4

F.R.A.P. 27(d)(2)(A).....24

F.R.A.P. 32(a)(5).....24

F.R.A.P. 32(a)(6).....24
